

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD

R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4402 of 2019

=====

SHYAMAL SUNILENDRACHANDA GHOSH

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

NIRALI Y OZA(8643) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

for the Respondent(s) No. 2,3

PUBLIC PROSECUTOR(2) for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM: **HONOURABLE MS JUSTICE SONIA GOKANI****Date : 24/04/2019****ORAL ORDER**

1. The petitioner is one of the accused (accused no.5) in the Special Case No. 09 of 2012 pending before the learned Special Judge, CBI cases, Mirzapur, Ahmedabad. He has approached this Court seeking quashment of the First Information Report being RCBSM2011E0005 dated 18.02.2011 alongwith the charge-sheet filed in his case under Section 482 of the Code.

2. Before this Court hears learned advocate Mr. Unwala appearing with Ms. Nirali Oza, on a query raised by this Court as to why the matter is not proceeding before the Special Court of CBI, on instructions, learned advocate Mr. Unwala has submitted that so far the charges also have not been framed against anyone and the matter has not proceeded from the year 2011.

3. The Registry shall call for the details from CBI Court concerned which shall report to this Court as to what are the hampering grounds for not proceeding with this matter.

4. Matter to appear on 29.04.2019 alongwith fresh matters.

(SONIA GOKANI, J)

Bhoomi