

IN THE HIGH COURT OF GUJARAT AT AHMEDABAD
R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4402 of 2019
With
CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR STAY) NO. 1 of 2022
In R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4402 of 2019
With
CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION (FOR EXTENSION OF INTERIM RELIEF)
NO. 1 of 2023
In R/SPECIAL CRIMINAL APPLICATION NO. 4402 of 2019
With
R/CRIMINAL MISC.APPLICATION NO. 5073 of 2023

=====

SHYAMAL SUNILENDRACHANDA GHOSH

Versus

STATE OF GUJARAT

=====

Appearance:

MS TEJAL A VASHI(2704) for the Applicant(s) No. 1

MR BOMI H SETHNA(5864) for the Respondent(s) No. 3

MR RC KODEKAR(1395) for the Respondent(s) No. 2

MR SOAHAM JOSHI, APP for the Respondent(s) No. 1

=====

CORAM:**HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SANDEEP N. BHATT**

Date : 08/08/2023

ORAL ORDER

**Order on Special Criminal Application No.4402 of 2019
with Criminal Misc. Application No.1 of 2022 and
Criminal Misc. Application No.5073 of 2023**

Stand over to 24.08.2023.

Order on Criminal Misc. Application No.1 of 2023

1. Heard learned advocates for the respective parties.
2. Learned advocate Mr.Chintan Desai has fairly

submitted that he cannot dispute the fact that if interim relief, which was granted earlier is continued.

3. Considering the fact that the interim relief is continued for a long period and due to some inadvertence, the interim relief was not continued on earlier occasions. Matter is pending since long and the interim relief granted earlier is required to be extended.

4. Other-side has no objection.

5. Considering the submissions of both the sides and averments made in the application, the interim relief granted earlier vide order dated 25.11.2022 in Criminal Misc. Application No.1 of 2022 is extended till 24.08.2023.

6. The present Criminal Misc. Application No.1 of 2023 is disposed of accordingly.

(SANDEEP N. BHATT,J)

KUMAR ALOK